SCHEDULE D-1

NUTLEY BOARD OF EDUCATION
SECRETARIAL SALARY GUIDE

1988/1989
12 MONTHS 10 MONTHS 12 MONTHS 10 MONTHS
GROUP GROUP GROUP GROUP
STEP I I II II CLERKS AIDES
4 $14,046 $11,698 $13,125  $10,931 $ 9,495 $ 8,654
5 14,804 12,330 13,834 11,521 10,008 9,121
6 15,563 12,961 14,543 12,112 10,520 9,589
7 16,321 13,593 15,251 12,702 11,033 10,056
8 17,080 14,225Y 15,960 13,292 11,546 10,523
9 17,838 . 14,856 16,669 13,882 12,059 10,991
10 18,597 15,488 17,378 14,473 12,571 11,458
11 19,398 16,155 18,126 15,096 13,113 11,951
12 20,198 16,822 18,874 15,719 13,654 12,444
13 21,027 17,512 19,648 16,364 14,214 12,955
14 21,856 18,202 20,423 17,009 14,774 13,466
15 24,918 20,752 23,284 19,392 16,844 15,352

Longevity - 16 years service in Nutley -~ $650 above salary guide

NOTE:

Dated:
July 25,

21 years service in Nutley - $850 above salary guide

Central Office Bookkeeper shall receive an annual stipend
of $900 above her step on the above guide.

Central Office Purchasing Secretary shall receive an annual
stipend of $300 above her step on the above guide.

*Group I Includes:
Bkpr./Payroll
Purch. Secretary
H.S. Bkpg. Secretary
Sec. M.S. Principal
Sec. Elem. Principals
Sec. Guidance Director H.S.
Asst. Bkpg./Payroll
Sec. Director of Special Services
Sec. Athletic Director
Sec. Dir. Cmptr. Services
Rental Secretary
Sec. Franklin School Guid. Dept.

1988




NUTLEY BOARD OF EDUCATION
SECRETARIAL SALARY GUIDE

SCHEDULE D-2

1989/1990
12 MONTHS 10 MONTHS 12 MONTHS 10 MONTHS
GROUP GROUP GROUP GROUP
STEP I I II II CLERKS
4 $15,065 $12,546 $14,077 $11,724 $10,183
5 15,818 13,173 14,781 12,310 10,692
6 16,571 13,801 15,485 12,896 11,201
7 17,325 14,428 16,189 13,483 11,710
8 18,078 15,055 16,892 14,069 12,220
9 18,831 15,682 17,596 14,655 12,729
10 19,584 16,310 18,300 15,241 13,238
11 20,338 16,937 19,004 15,827 13,747
12 21,091 17,564 19,708 16,414 14,256
13 21,889 18,229 20,454 17,035 14,796
14 22,688 18,894 21,200 17,656 15,336
15 26,755 22,282 25,001 20,822 18,085

Longevity - 16 years service in Nutley - $ 750 above salary guide

NOTE:

Dated:

21 years service in Nutley - $1,000 above salary guide

Central Office Bookkeeper shall receive an annual stipend
of $1,100 above her step on the above guide.

Central Office Purchasing Secretary shall receive an annual
stipend of $400 above her step on the above guide.

*Group I Includes:
Bkpr./Payroll
Purch. Secretary
H.S. Bkpg. Secretary
Sec. M.S. Principal
Sec. Elem. Principals
Sec. Guidance Director H.S.
Asst. Bkpg./Payroll
Sec. Director of Special Services
Sec. Athletic Director
Sec. Dir. Cmptr. Services
Rental Secretary
Sec. Franklin School Guid. Dept.

July 25, 1988

AIDES
$ 9,181
9,640
10,099
10,558
11,017
11,476
11,935
12,394
12,853
13,340
13,827

16,305




SCHEDULE D-3

NUTLEY BOARD OF EDUCATION
SECRETARIAL SALARY GUIDE

1990/1991
12 MONTHS 10 MONTHS 12 MONTHS 10 MONTHS
GROUP GROUP GROUP GROUP
STEP I I II II CLERKS
4 $16,175 $13,471 $15,115 $12,589 $10,933
5 16,935 14,104 15,825 13,181 11,447
6 17,695 14,737 16,536 13,772 11,961
7 18,456 15,370 17,246 14,364 12,475
8 19,216 16,004 17,957 14,956 12,988
9 19,976 16,637 18,667 15,547 13,502
10 20,736 17,270 19,377 16,139 14,016
11 21,497 17,903 20,088 16,731 14,530
12 22,257 18,536 20,798 17,322 15,044
13 23,049 19,196 21,539 "17,939 ‘ 15,580
14 23,842 19,856 22,280 18,556 16,115
15 28,390 23,644 26,530 22,096 19,190

Longevity ~ 16 years service in Nutley - $§ 750 above salary guide

NOTE:

Dated:

21 years service in Nutley - $1,000 above salary guide

Central Office Bookkeeper shall receive an annual stipend
of $1,300 above her step on the above guide.

Central Office Purchasing Secretary shall receive an annual
stipend of $500 above her step on the above guide.

*Group I Includes:
Bkpr./Payroll
Purch. Secretary
H.S. Bkpg. Secretary
Sec. M.S. Principal
Sec. Elem. Principals
Sec. Guidance Director H.S.
Asst. Bkpg./Payroll
Sec. Director of Special Services
Sec. Athletic Director
Sec. Dir. Cmptr. Services
Rental Secretary
Sec. Franklin School Guid. Dept.

July 25, 1988

AIDES
$ 9,857
10,320
10,784
11,247
11,710
12,173
12,637
13,100
13,563
14,046
14,529

17,301




