### NUTLEY BOARD OF EDUCATION SECRETARIAL SALARY GUIDE 1988/1989

STEP	12 MONTHS GROUP I	10 MONTHS GROUP I	12 MONTHS GROUP II	10 MONTHS GROUP II	CLERKS	AIDES
4	\$14,046	\$11,698	\$13,125	\$10,931	\$ 9,495	\$ 8,654
5	14,804	12,330	13,834	11,521	10,008	9,121
6	15,563	12,961	14,543	12,112	10,520	9,589
7	16,321	13,593	15,251	12,702	11,033	10,056
8	17,080	14,225	15,960	13,292	11,546	10,523
9	17,838	14,856	16,669	13,882	12,059	10,991
10	18,597	15,488	17,378	14,473	12,571	11,458
11	19,398	16,155	18,126	15,096	13,113	11,951
12	20,198	16,822	18,874	15,719	13,654	12,444
13	21,027	17,512	19,648	16,364	14,214	12,955
14	21,856	18,202	20,423	17,009	14,774	13,466
15	24,918	20,752	23,284	19,392	16,844	15,352

Longevity - 16 years service in Nutley - \$650 above salary guide 21 years service in Nutley - \$850 above salary guide

NOTE: Central Office Bookkeeper shall receive an annual stipend of \$900 above her step on the above guide.

Central Office Purchasing Secretary shall receive an annual stipend of \$300 above her step on the above guide.

\*Group I Includes:

Bkpr./Payroll

Purch. Secretary

H.S. Bkpg. Secretary

Sec. M.S. Principal

Sec. Elem. Principals

Sec. Guidance Director H.S.

Asst. Bkpg./Payroll

Sec. Director of Special Services

Sec. Athletic Director

Sec. Dir. Cmptr. Services

Rental Secretary

Sec. Franklin School Guid. Dept.

Dated:

July 25, 1988

# NUTLEY BOARD OF EDUCATION SECRETARIAL SALARY GUIDE 1989/1990

STEP	12 MONTHS GROUP I	10 MONTHS GROUP I	12 MONTHS GROUP II	10 MONTHS GROUP II	CLERKS	AIDES
<u> </u>					CHHICK	TI DEG
4	\$15,065	\$12,546	\$14,077	\$11,724	\$10,183	\$ 9,181
5	15,818	13,173	14,781	12,310	10,692	9,640
6	16,571	13,801	15,485	12,896	11,201	10,099
7	17,325	14,428	16,189	13,483	11,710	10,558
8	18,078	15,055	16,892	14,069	12,220	11,017
9	18,831	15,682	17,596	14,655	12,729	11,476
10	19,584	16,310	18,300	15,241	13,238	11,935
11	20,338	16,937	19,004	15,827	13,747	12,394
12	21,091	17,564	19,708	16,414	14,256	12,853
13	21,889	18,229	20,454	17,035	14,796	13,340
14	22,688	18,894	21,200	17,656	15,336	13,827
15	26,755	22,282	25,001	20,822	18,085	16,305

Longevity - 16 years service in Nutley - \$ 750 above salary guide 21 years service in Nutley - \$1,000 above salary guide

NOTE: Central Office Bookkeeper shall receive an annual stipend of \$1,100 above her step on the above guide.

Central Office Purchasing Secretary shall receive an annual stipend of \$400 above her step on the above guide.

\*Group I Includes:

Bkpr./Payroll

Purch. Secretary

H.S. Bkpg. Secretary

Sec. M.S. Principal

Sec. Elem. Principals

Sec. Guidance Director H.S.

Asst. Bkpg./Payroll

Sec. Director of Special Services

Sec. Athletic Director

Sec. Dir. Cmptr. Services

Rental Secretary

Sec. Franklin School Guid. Dept.

Dated:

July 25, 1988

# NUTLEY BOARD OF EDUCATION SECRETARIAL SALARY GUIDE 1990/1991

STEP	12 MONTHS GROUP I	10 MONTHS GROUP I	12 MONTHS GROUP II	10 MONTHS GROUP II	CLERKS	AIDES
4	\$16,175	\$13,471	\$15,115	\$12,589	\$10,933	\$ 9,857
5	16,935	14,104	15,825	13,181	11,447	10,320
6	17,695	14,737	16,536	13,772	11,961	10,784
7	18,456	15,370	17,246	14,364	12,475	11,247
8	19,216	16,004	17,957	14,956	12,988	11,710
9	19,976	16,637	18,667	15,547	13,502	12,173
10	20,736	17,270	19,377	16,139	14,016	12,637
11	21,497	17,903	20,088	16,731	14,530	13,100
12	22,257	18,536	20,798	17,322	15,044	13,563
13	23,049	19,196	21,539	17,939	15,580	14,046
14	23,842	19,856	22,280	18,556	16,115	14,529
15	28,390	23,644	26,530	22,096	19,190	17,301

Longevity - 16 years service in Nutley - \$ 750 above salary guide 21 years service in Nutley - \$1,000 above salary guide

NOTE: Central Office Bookkeeper shall receive an annual stipend of \$1,300 above her step on the above guide.

Central Office Purchasing Secretary shall receive an annual stipend of \$500 above her step on the above guide.

#### \*Group I Includes:

Bkpr./Payroll

Purch. Secretary

H.S. Bkpg. Secretary

Sec. M.S. Principal

Sec. Elem. Principals

Sec. Guidance Director H.S.

Asst. Bkpg./Payroll

Sec. Director of Special Services

Sec. Athletic Director

Sec. Dir. Cmptr. Services

Rental Secretary

Sec. Franklin School Guid. Dept.

#### Dated:

July 25, 1988